## DIVISION OF SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE CONTAMINATED SITES PROGRAM

610 University Avenue Fairbanks, AK 99709-3643 PHONE: (907) 451-2131 FAX: (907) 451-5105 http://www.state.ak.us/dec/

File: 540.38.001

March 7, 2002

Mr. Walter Weyapuk, Chairman Wales Native Corporation P.O. Box 529 Wales, AK 99783

Re: Closure of the Cape Prince of Wales Air Warning Station Formerly Used Defense Site

Dear Mr. Weyapuk:

On September 21, 2001 I sent you a letter to inform you that the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) had evaluated the cleanup conducted in 1994 and 1995 by the Corps of Engineers at the former Wales Air Warning Station. In that letter, I informed you that DEC had determined that no further cleanup was required under the site cleanup rules in the Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Control Regulations (18 AAC 75.325 – 18 AAC 75.390). I also stated that a public comment period would be held jointly by DEC and the Corps of Engineers before the site would be officially closed.

DEC and the Corps of Engineers held a public comment period from September 20 through October 22, 2002. A public notice of this proposed closure was published in the Nome Nugget on September 20 and on September 27, 2001. Neither DEC nor the Corps of Engineers received any public comment on the proposed closure of this site.

On February 20, 2002, authorized representatives of DEC and the Corps of Engineers signed a decision document, titled "Declaration of Site Closure Decision" for the Wales Air Warning Station site. Signing of this document marks the official closure of this site, and it is now listed as closed on the DEC Contaminated Sites database. I have enclosed a copy of the declaration for your information and for your records.

If you have any questions, or would like further information about this decision, please feel free to call me at (907) 451-2131.

Sincerely,

Tamar J. Stephens Environmental Specialist

Enclosure

cc: Michele Ongtowasruk, President, Native Village of Wales (w/enc.) Emma Anungazuk, Mayor, City of Wales (w/enc.) Curtis King, Corps of Engineers Michele Ongtaowasruk, President Native Village of Wales P.O. Box 549 Wales, AK 99783

Emma Anungazuk, Mayor City of Wales P.O. Box 489 Wales, AK 97834

Mr. Curtis King United States Army Engineer District, Alaska Engineering Project Management P.O. Box 898 Anchorage, AK 99506-0898